
 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel  
Agenda 

Date: Thursday 4 January 2024 
 
Time: 5.15 pm 
 
Venue: Meeting Room 4, First Floor - Harrow Council 

Hub, Forward Drive, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn  

Conservative Councillors: Marilyn Ashton (VC) 
Stephen Greek 
Pritesh Patel 
 

Labour Councillors: David Perry 
Natasha Proctor 
Vacancy 
 

 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 
Tel:  07825 726493    E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 
 



Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 4 January 2024 2 

Useful Information 

 
Attending the Meeting in Person 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated.  
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Chief Officers' Employment 

Panel – Harrow Council 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Thursday 21 December 2023 

https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=269&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=269&Year=0


 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 4 January 2024 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Membership  

To note under the provisions of the formula membership the attendance of any 
nominees. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
  
 

4. Recruitment of the Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) (Pages 7 
- 16) 
Report of the Managing Director 
 

5. Approval of Remuneration Package for the Assistant Director of Regeneration 
(Pages 17 - 26) 
Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
 

6. Exclusion of the Press and public  
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
of business: 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
  

Title Description of Exempt Information 

7. Severance Package of 
£100k or greater 

Information under paragraphs 1 
(contains information relating to any 
individuals) and 3 (information relating 
to the financial and business affairs of 
any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)). 

  
 
Agenda - Part II  

7. Severance Package of £100k or greater (Pages 27 - 32) 
Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 16 November 2023 Page 30 

 

Chief Officers' Employment 
Panel  

Minutes 

16 November 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 
 

Councillors: David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Simon Brown 
 

Stephen Greek 
David Perry 
 

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Councillor Natasha Proctor 
 

  
 

 
 
 

63. Membership   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no nominee Members in attendance. 
 

64. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

65. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Chief Officers’ 
Employment Panel held on 31 August 2023 be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 6



 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 16 November 2023 Page 31 

Recommended Items   

66. Employment arrangements for the Head of Paid Service (Managing 
Director)   

Members received a report which set out the employment arrangements for 
the Head of Paid Service (Managing Director) and contained Human 
Resources and Legal advice. 
  
Resolved to RECOMMEND (unanimously):  (to Council) 
  
That the current fixed-term arrangements for Alex Dewsnap, Head of Paid 
Services (Managing Director) be extended for a further three years until 2026 
in accordance with the terms and conditions governing Chief Officer posts and 
subject to there being no ‘material or well-founded objections’ by members of 
Cabinet. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Panel reconvene in early 2026 (in advance of the end 
of the current fixed term arrangements) to consider the appropriate process to 
recruit to the Head of Paid Service (Managing Director) role. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 5.15 pm, closed at 5.20 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Paul Osborn 
Chair 

6



 

Report for: Chief Officers’ 
Employment Panel 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

4 January 2023 

Subject: 
 

Recruitment of the Director of Legal 
and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Alex Dewsnap – Managing Director 
(Head of Paid Service)  

Exempt: 
 

No 

Wards affected: All 
 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Appendix 1 – Role Profile for the 
Director of Legal and Governance 
(Monitoring Officer)   

 

 

 

 

 

7

Agenda Item 4
Pages 7 to 16



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report outlines the recruitment process for the Director of Legal and 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) position. The Panel is requested to approve 
the recruitment process and remuneration package for advertising. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Panel is requested to: 
 

- Approve the appointment process for the Director of Legal and 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) post and the remuneration package 
of £132,168 - £145,575 (D3).  

Section 2 – Report 
 
Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer)  
 
The Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) post is a key role for 
the Council and holds significant responsibilities in how the Council manages 
and delivers services to residents. The previous permanent post holder retired 
and left the Council in April 2023. An interim arrangement was put in place to 
ensure the Council could fulfil its statutory responsibilities, allowing the Head of 
HB Public Law to act up in the post of Director of Legal and Governance and 
be designated Monitoring Officer until the permanent recruitment process is 
completed. 
 
The proposal is to advertise the post on the London Borough of Harrow jobs 
page and associated job boards for three weeks in line with the Council’s 
recruitment practices. Suitable candidates will be shortlisted by a panel chaired 
by the Managing Director (Head of Paid Service) and an external Technical 
Specialist who is a current Director of Legal and Governance post holder within 
London. The interview and decision to appoint will then be carried out by the 
Panel.  

Legal Implications 
 
The Chief Officers’ Employment Panel has delegated powers to:  

• Approve remuneration packages of £100,000 or over for any Council 
post; and 

• To appoint Chief Officers.  
 
Full Council is required to designate one of its officers as Monitoring Officer. As 
the Monitoring Officer role is an essential element of the Director of Legal and 
Governance post, full Council will need to designate the successful candidate 
to this role before the appointment can be confirmed.  
 

8



As the Director of Legal and Governance is a chief officer post, an offer of 
employment can only be made once members of the Executive have been 
given 5 clear working days to express any material and well-founded objection. 

 
The Panel is required to report back to the Council all approved remuneration 
packages of over £100k. 

Financial Implications 

The Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) role is graded at D3, 
£132,168 - £145,575. The cost of this post, which is budgeted for, and part of 
the establishment, is £198,619 (including employers oncosts). 

Risk Management Implications 

Risks included on corporate or directorate risk register? No  
    

Separate risk regis
[...]
charged: 

1. Chief Legal Adviser and Solicitor to the Council. 
2. Registrar of Land Charges. 
3. Proper Officer for Births, Deaths & Marriages. 
4. Monitoring Officer under s5 Local Government & Housing Act 1989. 
5. Management of the elections team and delivery of elections. 
6. Deputy Electoral Registration Officer under the Representation of the People Act 

1983. 
7. Deputy Returning Officer under s41 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
8. RIPA Monitoring Officer responsible for compliance with the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and related legislation. 
9. Honorary Secretary to the Mayor of Harrow's Charity and the Edward Harvist Trust. 
10. Register organisations under the Gambling, and Lotteries and Amusement Acts. 
11. Execute and seal documents in accordance with the Constitution; and 
12. Discharge the Authority's Powers and meet its responsibilities as set out in Part XI 

Local Government Act 1972. 
13. Appeals against Assets of Community Value Officer. 
14. Proper Officer under the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
Lead and direct the strategic and general management of the following services 
on behalf of the Council: 

15. In-house Legal Practice. 
16. Corporate Governance. 
17. Democratic support to the Council's decision-making process. 
18. Registration of Births, Deaths & Marriages. 
19. Citizenship Services. 
20. Mayoralty. 
21. Political Group Office Support. 
22. Elections. 
23. Electoral Registration. 
24. Land Charges. 
25. Ombudsman Complaints. 
26. Constitution & Scheme of Delegation. 
27. Governance Board. 
28. Strategic Monitoring Board for HB Public Law. 
29. Complaints against elected Members. 
30. Whistleblowing policy and procedure. 
31. Lead and direct the delivery of services provided to other organisations by HB Public 

Law ensuring compliance with contract and regulatory requirements. 
32. Lead the development and expansion of the legal practice. 
 

 
Values, Behaviours and Equalities 

12

http://www.hbpubliclaw.co
[...]
ible and professional presence for clients.  
• evidence political sensitivity. 
• inspire confidence in clients and specialist staff teams, and 
• evidence delivering excellent client care. 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Other Essential Factors 
 

Essential Desirable 

 
Able to work unsocial hours and/or at venues distant from Harrow, and to 
discharge election duties. 
 
Willing to undergo an enhanced Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) check or 
equivalent. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Manager Signature Employee Signature 

Job Title Job Title 

Date Date 

  

 

 

16

http://www.hbpubliclaw.co.uk/hbpubliclaw/site/index.php


 

 

 

Report for: Chief Officers’ 
Employment Panel 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

4  January 2024 

Subject: 
 

Approval of remuneration package for 
Assistant Director of Regeneration 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Dipti Patel – Corporate Director of 
Place  
 

Exempt: 
 

Public  
 

Wards affected: All 
 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Appendix 1 – Role Profile for the 
Assistant Director of Regeneration  
Appendix 2 – Structure Chart  
 
 
  

  
  
  

 

 

 

17

Agenda Item 5
Pages 17 to 26



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report seeks approval of the remuneration package for the new post of 
Assistant Director of Regeneration role within the Place Directorate.  
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Panel is requested to: 

 
1. Approve the remuneration package for the Assistant Director of 

Regeneration role in line with the evaluated grade of D1 (£94,202 to 
£111,474).  

Section 2 – Report 
 
Assistant Director of Regeneration 
 
The Regeneration team is currently understaffed and resourced by interim 
contractors. The permanent Director of Regeneration took up their post in 
September 2023, and is proposing to create a team of permanent staff, starting 
with the post of Assistant Director of Regeneration.  
 
Following approval of the remuneration package by the Panel, the recruitment 
process will commence immediately, with a target date of Panel interviews for 
January 2024. The shortlisting panel will consist of the Director of Regeneration 
and Interim Assistant Director of Regeneration, who will act as Technical 
Expert. 

Legal Implications 
 
The Chief Officers’ Employment Panel has delegated powers to:  

• Approve remuneration packages of £100,000 or over for any Council 
post; and 

• To appoint Chief Officers.  
 

Although the bottom of the salary range is below £100,000, as the top of the 
range is above this level it is appropriate to request approval from the Panel. 
 
The Assistant Director of Regeneration is not a statutory role and full Council 
will not be required to approve the appointment before it is offered to the 
successful candidate following the recommendation from the Panel.  
 
The Panel is also required to report back to Council for information purposes 
on all such approved remuneration packages. 
 

18



 

 

Financial Implications 

The Assistant Director of Regeneration role is graded at D1, £94,902- 
£111,474 
 
In 2016 the government announced the Capital Receipts Flexibility Scheme to 
support local authorities to deliver more efficient and sustainable services by 
allowing them to spend up to 100% of their fixed assets receipts on the 
revenue costs of reform projects. The flexibility has been extended on 
numerous occasions and is currently in place until 31 March 2025.  
 
The 2023/24 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) includes a revenue 
budget of £1.25m for Regeneration. This is assumed to be funded under 
Capital Receipts Flexibility Scheme because the nature of this spend meets 
the capital flexibility criteria.  
 
In the Draft 2024/25 MTFS, it is assumed that the Capital Flexibilities will be 
extended by a further year to 31 March 2026. This sum will be re-instated in 
2026/27 i.e. revert to base budget funded. 
 
The cost of Assistant Director of Regeneration will be met from within the 
£1.25m budget. 

Risk Management Implications 

Risks included on corporate o
[...]
measuring success.   
 
Tasks/responsibilities      

A summary of the main areas of work. Whilst a job description should identify the main 
demands that the job places on the post holder, it should not be an exhaustive list of 
tasks.  

1. Demonstrate visible leadership through the championing service transformation, 
customer service and change programmes through innovation, reform, 
modernisation, and continuous service review. 

2. Lead the delivery of customer experience to enhance a culture of customer first, 
through digital services that improve resident experiences.  

3. Strategically lead contributions of public/private sector and community to deliver 
the long-term Borough vision, including through Harrow Strategic Development 
Partnership (HSDP) , new mixed tenure housing, civic and community facilities and 
enhanced use of property assets. 

4. Lead strategic business and service planning including long-term policy and 
strategy development and continuous service improvement, with a    focus on results 
and outcomes. 

5. Deputise for the Director of Regeneration and Sustainable Development where 
required and represent the Council to external stakeholders. 

6. Lead strategic direction of operational delivery and performance. Including 
financial, people, project management and service performance, in compliance 
with Council policies and procedures and contributing to the Council Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. 

7. Participate in effective civil emergency planning, leadership, and management 
8. Lead commercial development of service areas, developing new products 

and services, through ‘invest to save’ opportunities, maximising income 
generation and grant funding, effective commissioning &   procurement, and 
developing alternative delivery models. 

9. Lead and develop external, strategic partnerships by working with local partners, 
authorities and other bodies, including, the West London Alliance, Greater 
London Authority, and London Counc
[...]
boundaries and empowering others to achieve outstanding 
results. 

X  

10. Display exceptional communication and presentation skills 
with the ability to communicate successfully at all levels & 
varied audiences. 

  

Other Requirements  
Able to work flexibly in response to the service needs of a 24/7 local council business and to 
participate in Duty standby rotas as required. 

 

Manager Signature: Emma Talbot Employee Signature 

Job Title: Director of Regeneration  Job Title 

Date 19/06/2023 Date 

 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Structure Regeneration & Sustainable Development 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

25



Proposed Regeneration Structure Oct 23

26



Document is Restricted

27

Agenda Item 7
Pages 27 to 32



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Chief Officers' Employment Panel  Agenda
	Useful Information
	Agenda - Part I
	Agenda - Part II



	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Chief Officers' Employment Panel
	Minutes
	16 November 2023



	4 Recruitment of the Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer)
	Section 2 – Report
	Legal Implications
	The Chief Officers’ Employment Panel has delegated powers to:

	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities

	Section 3 – Statutory Officer Clearance
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers
	Director Legal and Governance Services - Appendix

	5 Approval of Remuneration Package for the Assistant Director of Regeneration
	Section 2 – Report
	Legal Implications
	The Chief Officers’ Employment Panel has delegated powers to:

	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities

	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers
	Role Profile - Assistant Director Regeneration - D1
	Regeneration &  Sustainable Development Structure

	7 Severance Package of £100k or greater





Minutes of the meeting


Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 4 January 2024 Page 32 

 

Chief Officers' Employment 
Panel  

Minutes 

4 January 2024 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 
 

Councillors: Marilyn Ashton 
Peymana Assad 
Stephen Greek 
 
 

Pritesh Patel 
David Perry 
Natasha Proctor 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

67. Membership   

RESOLVED:  To note that Councillor Peymana Assad was in attendance as 
the third Labour Member. 
 

68. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

69. Minutes   

That the minutes of the meeting of the Chief Officers’ Employment Panel held 
on 16 November 2023 be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
 



Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 4 January 2024 Page 33 

Resolved Items   

70. Recruitment of the Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring 
Officer)   

Members received a report which outlined the recruitment process for the 
Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) position. 
  
The Managing Director outlined the content of the report and confirmed that 
there would be no change to the current role. In response to a question as to 
whether the post holder could also be a Monitoring Officer at other Councils 
and whether additional payments would be received as a result, the Managing 
Director advised that his understanding was this was part of operating a 
shared service but the position would be checked.  Members indicated that 
they would welcome this clarification. 
  
RESOLVED:  Subject to the clarification in terms of additional payments to 
the successful postholder if they acted as a Monitoring Officer for other 
Councils, the appointment process for the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services (Monitoring Officer) post and the remuneration package of £132,168 
- £145,575 (D3) be approved. 
 

71. Approval of Remuneration Package for the Assistant Director of 
Regeneration   

Members received a report which sought the approval of the remuneration 
package for a new post of Assistant Director of Regeneration within the Place 
Directorate. 
  
The Director of Regeneration and Sustainable Development introduced the 
report and explained that the new post was important in what was currently a 
small team almost exclusively staffed by interim postholders.  As there had 
been a delay in submitting the report to the Panel it was now envisaged that 
interviews would take place in February, not January as mentioned in the 
report.  It was confirmed that the officer interview Panel would also include the 
relevant Portfolio Holder and nominated opposition Group member. 
  
Having noted that there was an error in the salary figure et out in the 
recommendation and that the bottom of the scale was £94,902 it was  
  
RESOLVED:  That the remuneration package for the Assistant Director of 
Regeneration role, in line with the evaluated grade of D1 (£94,902 to 
£111,474) be approved. 
 

72. Exclusion of the Press and public   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
 



Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 4 January 2024 Page 34 

 
  
Item Title 

  
Reason 

7. Severance Package of 
£100,000 or greater 

Information under paragraph 1 
(contains information relating to any 
individual) and under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 
73. Severance Package of £100k or greater   

Members received a confidential report which sought the approval of a 
severance package of greater than £100,000. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the total severance cost outlined in the officer report be 
approved. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 5.20 pm, closed at 5.35 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Paul Osborn 
Chair 
 
 


	Chief Officers' Employment Panel
	Minutes
	4 January 2024


